2025. The purpose of the planned financing is to enable growth-
oriented activities during the period from 2025 to 2026. According
to management’s best estimate, the anticipated financing needs
for the fiscal year 2025 will be covered by committed and pending
financing, as well as internal cash flows from production.

Introduction  |  CEO’s Review  |  Strategy  |  Annual report  |  Consolidated Financial Statement  |  Parent company’s Financial Statements  | Auditor’s Report

Capital management
The group’s capital management objective is to ensure the normal operating conditions for the
business, maintain an optimal capital structure, and minimize the cost of capital. The capital structure
is primarily influenced by directing investments and the amount of working capital tied up in the
business. The group’s capital structure is monitored, among other things, through the net debt-to-
equity ratio, which is calculated by dividing net interest-bearing debt by equity.

Environment and permits
The company’s operations are dependent on exploration, mining, and environmental permits, as
well as other licenses and rights. The operations are subject to environmental risks and regulatory
requirements.

Sensitivity analysis eur 2024 2023

Profit after tax Equity Profit after tax Equity

Impact of exchange rate differences on
intra-Group loans:

+1 % change in exchange rate EUR–USD 135,003 135,003 118,225 118,225

-1 % change in exchange rate EUR–USD -135,003 -135,003 -118,225 -118,225

Maturity profile based on MEUR 2025 2026 2027-

Non-current liabilities

Loans from financial institutions 0.0

Liabilities from lease agreements 0.0

Convertible loans 6.5

Current liabilities

Loans from financial institutions 0.3

Convertible loans 2.1 4.6

Liabilities from lease agreements 0.0

Accounts payable and other liabilities 6.9

Interest rates based on agreements 0.8 1.5

All of the Group’s financial liabilities as at 31 12.2024 mature during the 2028 financial year at the latest.

Introduction  |  CEO’s Review  |  Strategy  |  Annual report  |  Consolidated Financial Statement  |  Parent company’s Financial Statements  | Auditor’s Report

Inventory MEUR 2024 2023
Materials and supplies   0.1   0.1

Gold concentrate   0.1   0.3

Ore   0.1   0.0

Total   0.4   0.4

Liquid assets MEUR 2024 2023
Cash in hand and at bank 2.1 1.2

Accounts receivable and other receivables MEUR 2024 2023
Accounts receivable 3.1 1.7

Other receivables 0.0 0.0

Accrual receivables  0.1 0.3

Total 3.2 2.0

The age distribution of accounts receivable is as follows: 2024 2023
Not fallen due 3.1 1.7

Total 3.1 1.7

20. Inventory

22. Liquid assets

21. Accounts receivable and other receivables

Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and have a payment term of 5 business days from the
delivery of the final invoice. The group has not recorded any impairment losses on trade receivables
during the financial year. It is not part of the group’s practices to obtain collateral for trade and
other receivables. At the end of the 2024 financial year, the group sold EUR 0.3 million of its trade
receivables to a factoring company in exchange for cash.

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet include cash on hand and short-term bank deposits